

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

Laura Canaday, Individually and On Behalf of All
Others Similarly Situated,
Petitioners,

v.

The Anthem Companies,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

Rachhana T. Srey Caroline E. Bressman NICHOLS KASTER, PLLP 80 South 8th Street Suite 4700 Minneapolis, MN 55402	Adam W. Hansen <i>Counsel of Record</i> Eleanor E. Frisch APOLLO LAW LLC 333 Washington Avenue North Suite 300 Minneapolis, MN 55401 (612) 927-2969 adam@apollo-law.com
--	--

[additional counsel listed on inside cover]

William B. Ryan
DONATI LAW, PLLC
1545 Union Avenue
Memphis, TN 38104

Colin R. Reeves
APOLLO LAW LLC
1000 Dean Street
Suite 101
Brooklyn, NY 11238

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. THE CIRCUITS ARE DIVIDED OVER <i>BRISTOL-MYERS</i> ' APPLICATION TO FLSA COLLECTIVE ACTIONS	2
II. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS IMPORTANT AND RECURRING	7
III. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH SUPREME COURT PRECEDENT	9
IV. THIS CASE PRESENTS THE IDEAL VEHICLE TO ADDRESS THE QUESTION PRESENTED.....	9
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court of Cal.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Canaday v. Anthem Cos., Inc.</i> , 9 F.4th 392 (6th Cir. 2021)	1, 7, 11
<i>Enter. Irrigation Dist. v. Farmers Mut. Canal Co.</i> , 243 U.S. 157 (1917).....	5
<i>Fischer v. Fed. Express Corp.</i> , No. 21-1683 (3rd Cir.)	6
<i>Hoffmann-La Roche, Inc. v. Sperling</i> , 493 U.S. 165 (1989)	7
<i>Ohio v. Robinette</i> , 519 U.S. 33 (1996).....	5
<i>Waters v. Day & Zimmermann NPS, Inc.</i> , 23 F.4th 84 (1st Cir. 2022).....	4, 10–11

STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

FLSA, Ch. 676, 52 Stat. 1060	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV	3–5

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 4.....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	8, 10
